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Independent auditors’ report

To the Shareholders and Board of Directors of the Global Environment Management (FZE)

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Global Environment Management (FZE) which
comprise the balance sheet as of 31 March 2021 and the income statement, statement of changes in equity
and cash flow statement for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other
explanatory notes.

31 March 2020 financial statements as reported in AUD and group closing USD/AUD foreign exchange was
used 1.6299 to convert to USD due to the change of reporting currency to USD from 1 April 2021.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. This responsibility includes: designing,
implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying
appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those Standards require that we comply with
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation
of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial

position of the Company as of 31 March 2021 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year
then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

AL NEDAA AUDITING ACCOUNTANTS

SHARJAH, UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
Samir Zaki Amin Ahmedl "
AN Gl

(M

Tel.: 06 - 5687272, Fax : 06 - 5681715, P.O. Box: 984, Sharjah - U.A.E.
Tel.: 06 - 7470980, P.O. Box : 5628, Ajman - U.A.E.
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 March 2021

Assets
Fixed assets
Right-of-use Assets

Non —current assets

Receivables and prepayments
Cash and cash equivalents

Current assets

Total assets

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to the equity
holder

Share Capital

Reserves and Security Premium share

for Additional Capital

Retained earnings/ (loss)

Total equity

Liabilities

Non —current liabilities
Borrowing

Current liabilities
Payables

Total liabilities

Total Shareholders’ equity and liabilities

March 31,2021

USD

954
1,197

2,151

362,410
307,652

670,062

33,410
4,260,617

(4,767,420)

(473,393)

935,588

p.0. Box : 9566

shadah - U.A.E.

March 31,2020

USD

3,771

3,771

121,615
93,382

214,997

218,768

33,410
4,260,617

(5,112,334)

(818,307)

935,588

935,588

1,037,075

218,768

Forxand behalfof the board

Atul Kur

m

(Director & Manager)
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 March 2021

STATEMENT OF Notes 1 Apr. 2020 to 1 Apr. 2019 to
COMPREHENSIVE 31 March, 2021 31 March, 2020
INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED USD USD
31 March 2021

Sales 1,389,280 526,724
Other income 11 509 33
Cost of Sales (989,375) (401,457)
Gross Profit 400,414 125,300
General and administration 10 52,449 50,497
expenses

Operating expenses 52,449 50,497
Operating Profit 347,965 74,803
Finance Costs 12 3,051 1,156
Profit for the year / period 344,914 73,647

These financial statements were approved and authorised for issue on 04 July, 2021 and were signed by:

Place: Sharjah For and behalf of the board

Atul Kumar ﬂm—

(Director & Manager)
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 March 2021

Note

Balances as at 31 March, 2020 7
Advance received during the year
Profit/(loss) for the year

Balances as at March 31, 2021

Share
Capital

USD

4,294,027

4,294,027

Accumulated

Earnings /
Profit(loss)

USD

(5,112,334)

344,914

(4,767,420)

Total

USD

(818,307)

344,914

(473,393)

)



STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 March 2021

Cash flow from operating activities
(Loss)/Profit before income tax

Depreciation on lease arrangement
Interest Expenses

Unrealized Exchange Fluctuation

Operating cash flows before changes in
working capital

Changes in working capital:

Trade and other receivables

Trade and other payables

Net cash provided by / (used in) operating

Cash flow from investing activities

- Purchase of property, plant and
equipment

- Purchase of property, plant & equipment
(Lease- Land)

Cash flow from financing activities
Share holders Equity

Loan lrom sharcholders

Interest paid

Payment for Lease Liabilities

Net cash provided by /(used in) financing
Activities

Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash
Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the
period

Net unrealised gain on foreign currency cash
and equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the
period

Notes

1 April 2020 to
31 March, 2021

USD

344,914
3,680
3,051
(669)

350,976

(240,794)
112,470

222,652

(1,042)

(3,0515
(4,289)

(8,382)

214,270

93,382

307,652

1 April 2019 to
31 March, 2020

63,984
(60,192)

82,009

(1,156)
(3,244)

(4,400)

77,609

15,774
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Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
1. Imcorporation and activities
Incorporation

Global Environment Management (FZE) ("the Company") is registered as a Free Zone
Establishment (FZE) in the Sharjah Airport International Free Zone (SAIF Zone). The
company was incorporated on 21st June 2005. The registered address of the company is
Executive Suite, P O Box 9566, Sharjah, UAE. Trade license No. 03085.

Activities

The Company is engaged in the trading of Aerobin home composting and on site household
and garden waste containment systems. The Company, pursuant to the HOA has been
assigned the Intellectual property i.e. the patents, trademark registrations and applications,
designs and design applications and patents and patent applications (hereinafter referred to
as Intellectual Property) relating to the above products by EC.

2.  Summary of significant accounting policies

These financial statements are the separate financial statements of Global Environment
Management (FZE) and have been prepared for filing with the regulatory authority by the
parent company. The significant accounting policies adopted by the company in the
preparation of these financial statements are as follows:

2.1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with and comply with
International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’), including International Accounting
Standards (‘IAS’) and the interpretation issued by the International Accounting Board. The
financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The
accompanying financial statements have been presented on the basis that the Company will
continue as a going concern.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS required the use of
accounting estimates. It also required the management to exercise its judgement in the
process of applying the group’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of
judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the
financial statements are disclosed under the relevant accounting policies.

2.2 Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of the entity are measured using the currency of
the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency).
The accounts are presented in Australian dollars (AUD) which is the presentation currency
of the Company, which is also the functional currency of the Company.

(6)



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

(ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange
rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting
from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year — end exchange
rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in
the income statement.

2.3 Intangible assets

Intellectual property including patents, trademarks and designs acquired are measured at cost
including costs i.e. purchase price and directly attributable costs or in case of equity settled
transaction, at the fair value as at the date of acquisition. Intellectual property has a finite
useful life and is carried at cost/fair value as at the date of acquisition less accumulated
amortisation. Amortisation is calculated using the straight line method to allocate the
cost/fair value of intellectual property over its estimated useful life (3 years).

2.4 Financial assets

Loans and receivables are non- derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable
payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except
for maturities greater than 12 months after the balance sheet date. These are classified as
non-current assets. Loans and receivables are classified as ‘Receivables and Prepayments’ in
the balance sheet.

2.5 Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid financial instruments, which are readily convertible
into cash and have original maturities of three months or less on the date of purchase, to be
cash equivalents. The carrying value of cash equivalents approximates fair value.

2.6 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Share capital and advance received against share
capital are translated at the historical rate.

2.7 Research and development

Research expenditure is recognised as an expense as incurred. Costs incurred on
development projects (relating to the design and testing of new or improved products) are
recognised as intangible assets when it is probable that the project will be a success
considering its commercial and technical feasibility and its costs can be measured reliably.
Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognised as an expense
as incurred.

2.8 Financial risk management

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks; market risk (including
currency risk and price risk), and credit risk. The Company’s overall risk management
program focuses on unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential
adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company.

Risk management is carried out by Central treasury department under policies approved by
the Board of directors.

Market Risk

(i) Currency Risk
(7




Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk primarily
with respect to United State Dollar, Indian Rupee, Australian Dollar and UAE Dirham.
Currency risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognized assets and liabilities
and net investments in foreign operations. As a result, it is subject to foreign currency
exchange risk arising from exchange rate movements which will affect the Company’s
translation of the results and underlying net assets of its foreign subsidiaries.

As on date, the majority balances outstanding are denominated in Australian Dollar, hence
the currency risk exposure is not considered material.

(i1) Concentration of Revenue and Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents as well as credit exposures to customer,
including outstanding trade receivables. For banks and financial institutions, the companies
in the group maintain banking relationships with only creditworthy banks which it reviews
on an on-going basis. Consequently, the credit risk on the bank balances is not considered
material.

Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from
customers. The Company invoices to a single customer which is the subsidiary of the
Company.

(iii)  Interest rate risk

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings from shareholders. Borrowings at
fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk.

The approximate fair value of fixed interest rate borrowing is in line with the borrowing rate
for the group.

(iv) — Liquidily risk

The Company has a negative net working capital position as on 31March, 2021 and faces no
liquidity risk as the parent company MSSL Mauritius Holdings Limited has given letter of
support to the Company.

(v)  Fair values

The fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at 31March 2021
approximated their net book amounts as reflected in these financial statements.

2.9 Capital Risk Management

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for
stakeholders. The Company also proposes to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce

the cost of capital. Hence, the Company may adjust any return capital to sharcholders or
issue new shares. Total capital is the equity as shown in the consolidated balance sheet.

(8)




Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (continued)

3.  Fixed Assets
a. Intangible assets
Acquired Intangibles — Intellectual Property Rights
(Patents)
USD
Cost
At 1 April 2020 153,375
Addition -
Deletion .
At 31 March 2021 153,375
Depreciation
At 1 April 2020 153,375
Charge for the year -
At 31 March 2021 153,375
Net book value 31.03.2021 -

b. Tangible assets

Cost

At 1 April 2020
Addition

At 31 March 2021
Depreciation

At 1 April 2020
Charge for the year
At 31 March 2021
Net book value 31.03.2021
At 31 March 2020
At 31 March 2021

¢. ROU

USD

89,395
1,042
90,436

89,395
87
89,482
954

0

954

USD

Cost

At 1 April 2020 6,515
Addition 1,018
At 31 March 2021 7,533

Depreciation

At 1 April 2020 2,744
Charge for the year 3,593
At 31 March 2021 6,336

Net book value 31.03.2021

At 31 March 2020 3,771
At 31 March 2021 1,197

)



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (continued)

4. Receivables and Prepayments

Amounts due after one year
Prepayments

Amount due within one year
Other receivables
Prepayments

5.  Cash and cash equivalents
Bank balances are held with a branch
of a local bank.

31-Mar-21
USD

712

712

368,152
(6,454)

361,698

31-Mar-20
USD

712

712

119,633
1,270

120,903

Cash at bank
Cash in hand

6.  Related party transactions and balances

31-Mar-21

USD
307,058
594

31-Mar-20
USD
93,308

Related parties comprise the shareholders and other related parties of the Company. During
the year, the company entered into the following significant transactions with related parties

at agreed rates:

Purchase of Goods

- Ultimate Parent — MSSL.
Miscellaneous Exp

- Other related party

Year end balances

Current

Trade Payables to Ultimate Parent -
MSSL

Interests Payables to Parent Company-
MMHL

Trade Payables to Other related parties

31-Mar-21
USD

995,722

23,105

189,964

31-Mar-20
USD

403,573

30,215

82,453

10,936

(10)



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (continued)

7.  Sharecholders’ equity
Shareholders’ equity

Share Capital (150,000 share
of AED 1 each)

Reserves and Security Premium
Additional Capital

8. Borrowing

Loan from Shareholder- MMHL

31-Mar-21
USD
33,410

4,260,617

4,294,027

31-Mar-21
USD
035,588

935,588

31-Mar-20
USD
33,410

4,260,617

4,294,027

31-Mar-20
USD
935,588

935,588

(1)



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (continued)

9. Payables

Trade payables

Trade payable to ultimate parent
company- MSSL
Trade payable to Other related parties

Accrued Expenses-
Financial liability- current
Other Accrued Expenses

10. General and administration expenses

Staff Cost
Professional services
Depreciation

Rent

Travel

Exchange Fluctuation
Software Charges
Bad debt written off
Other expenses

11. Other Income

Miscellaneous Income

12. Finance Costs

Bank charges
Interest on lease liability

31-Mar-21
USD

2,932
189,964

6,882

0
10,240

210,018

1 April 2020 to 31
March, 2021

USD
1,532
21,219
3,680
8,512
(4,719)
16,504

1 April 2020 to 31
March, 2021
USD

509

509

1 April 2020 to
31 March, 2021
USD

2,860
191

31-Mar-20
USD

1,962
82,453

10,935

3,940
2,197

101,487

1 April 2019 to 31
March, 2020

USD

16,044
2,743
19,776
2,604
(14,615)
14,305
4,541
5,099

50,497

1 April 2019 to 31
March, 2020

1 April 2019 to 31
March, 2020

USD

712
444

(12)



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (continued)

13. Capital Commitment

There were no capital commitments as at the year-end as at March 31, 2021.

14. Fair value

The fair value of the company’s financial assets and liabilities at 31 March 2021
approximated their net book amounts as reflected in these financial statements.

15. Adoption of Accounts

These accounts were adopted by the Board of Directors in the meeting held on July 04, 2021

(13)



