هاتف: ۲۷۲۷۲۲ - ۲۰، فاکس: ۱۷۱۵۸۲۵ - ۲۰

ص. ب: ٩٨٤ ، الشارقة - إ.ع.م.

Tel.:06 - 5687272, Fax: 06 - 5681715

P.O. Box: 984, Sharjah - U.A.E.

.هاتف : ۷۶۷۰۹۸۰ - ۲۰ ، ص.ب: ۵۲۲۸ - عجمان - إ.ع.م Tel.: 06 - 7470980, P.O. Box: 5628, Ajman - U.A.E.

Email: alneeda2011@hotmail.com المحالية على المحالية المونيون ومدقق و

Global Environment Management (FZE)
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

Global Environment Management (FZE)

Financial statements For the year ended 31 March 2021

	Page
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	2
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	3
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	4
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	5
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	6-12

مؤسسة النهاء لتدقيق الحسابات AL NEDAA AUDITING ACCOUNTANTS

محاسبوي قانونيوي ومحققو حسابات

Independent auditors' report

To the Shareholders and Board of Directors of the Global Environment Management (FZE)

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Global Environment Management (FZE) which comprise the balance sheet as of 31 March 2021 and the income statement, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

31 March 2020 financial statements as reported in AUD and group closing USD/AUD foreign exchange was used 1.6299 to convert to USD due to the change of reporting currency to USD from 1 April 2021.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of 31 March 2021 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

AL NEDAA AUDITING ACCOUNTANTS

SHARJAH, UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

Samir Zaki Amin Ahmed Registration No: 440

Date: 04th July 2021

* Auditing Account

(1)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 March 2021	Notes	March 31,2021	March 31,2020
Assets		USD	USD
Fixed assets	3.b	954	* 0
Right-of-use Assets	3.c	1,197	3,771
Non -current assets		2,151	3,771
D 111 1	4	262.410	101 (15
Receivables and prepayments	4 5	362,410 207,652	121,615
Cash and cash equivalents	3	307,652	93,382
Current assets		670,062	214,997
Total assets		672,213	218,768
FOLLTY			
EQUITY Capital and reserves attributable to the agrifu			
Capital and reserves attributable to the equity holder			
noidei			
Share Capital	7	33,410	33,410
Reserves and Security Premium share		4,260,617	4,260,617
for Additional Capital		, ,	, ,
Retained earnings/ (loss)		(4,767,420)	(5,112,334)
Total equity		(473,393)	(818,307)
Liabilities	0		
Non –current liabilities	8 8	025 500	025 500
Borrowing	0	935,588	935,588
		935,588	935,588
		755,500	
Current liabilities			
Payables	9	210,018	101,487
		210,018	101,487
T-4-119-1-9949		1 145 (0)	1 027 075
Total liabilities		1,145,606	1,037,075
Total Shareholders' equity and liabilities		672,213	218,768
Total Shareholders equity and natimites		0/2,213	210,700

These financial statements were approved and authorised for issue on 04 July, 2021 and were signed by:





For and behalf of the board

Atul Kumar Agarwal (Director & Manager)

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 March 2021

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	Notes	1 Apr. 2020 to 31 March, 2021	1 Apr. 2019 to 31 March, 2020
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 March 2021		USD	USD
Sales		1,389,280	526,724
Other income	11	509	33
Cost of Sales		(989,375)	(401,457)
Gross Profit		400,414	125,300
General and administration expenses	10	52,449	50,497
Operating expenses		52,449	50,497
Operating Profit		347,965	74,803
		202120010200000	
Finance Costs	12	3,051	1,156

Profit for the year / period		344,914	73,647

These financial statements were approved and authorised for issue on 04 July, 2021 and were signed by:

Place: Sharjah

Auditing Account



For and behalf of the board

Atul Kumar Agarwal (Director & Manager)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 March 2021

	Note	Share Capital	Accumulated Earnings / Profit(loss)	Total
		USD	USD	USD
Balances as at 31 March, 2020	7	4,294,027	(5,112,334)	(818,307)
Advance received during the year		(=)	-	:=
Profit/(loss) for the year		-	344, 914	344, 914

Balances as at March 31, 2021		4,294,027	(4,767,420)	(473,393)



STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 March 2021

FOR THE TEAR ENDED 31 WATCH 2021		
	1 April 2020 to 31 March, 2021	1 April 2019 to 31 March, 2020
Notes	s	
	USD	USD
Cash flow from operating activities		
(Loss)/Profit before income tax	344,914	73,648
Depreciation on lease arrangement	3,680	2,744
Interest Expenses	3,051	1,156
Unrealized Exchange Fluctuation	(669)	669
Operating cash flows before changes in working capital	350,976	78,217
Changes in working capital:		
Trade and other receivables	(240,794)	63,984
Trade and other payables	112,470	(60,192)
Net cash provided by / (used in) operating	222,652	82,009
Cash flow from investing activities	迂	2
- Purchase of property, plant and	(1,042)	3
equipment	: =	9 0
- Purchase of property, plant & equipment (Lease- Land)		
Cash flow from financing activities		
Share holders Equity	38	*
Loan from shareholders		•
Interest paid Payment for Logge Lightlities	(3,051)	(1,156)
Payment for Lease Liabilities	(4,289)	(3,244)
Not each marided by //weed in) fine a sing	(0.202)	(4,400)
Net cash provided by /(used in) financing Activities	(8,382)	(4,400)
Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash Equivalents	214,270	77,609
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period Net unrealised gain on foreign currency cash	93,382	15,774
and equivalents Cash and cash equivalents, end of the	307,652	93,383
period	,	,
المالية		

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

1. Incorporation and activities

Incorporation

Global Environment Management (FZE) ("the Company") is registered as a Free Zone Establishment (FZE) in the Sharjah Airport International Free Zone (SAIF Zone). The company was incorporated on 21st June 2005. The registered address of the company is Executive Suite, P O Box 9566, Sharjah, UAE. Trade license No. 03085.

Activities

The Company is engaged in the trading of Aerobin home composting and on site household and garden waste containment systems. The Company, pursuant to the HOA has been assigned the Intellectual property i.e. the patents, trademark registrations and applications, designs and design applications and patents and patent applications (hereinafter referred to as Intellectual Property) relating to the above products by EC.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

These financial statements are the separate financial statements of Global Environment Management (FZE) and have been prepared for filing with the regulatory authority by the parent company. The significant accounting policies adopted by the company in the preparation of these financial statements are as follows:

2.1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with and comply with International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS'), including International Accounting Standards ('IAS') and the interpretation issued by the International Accounting Board. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The accompanying financial statements have been presented on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS required the use of accounting estimates. It also required the management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed under the relevant accounting policies.

2.2 Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of the entity are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The accounts are presented in Australian dollars (AUD) which is the presentation currency of the Company, which is also the functional currency of the Company.



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

(ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year — end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the income statement.

2.3 Intangible assets

Intellectual property including patents, trademarks and designs acquired are measured at cost including costs i.e. purchase price and directly attributable costs or in case of equity settled transaction, at the fair value as at the date of acquisition. Intellectual property has a finite useful life and is carried at cost/fair value as at the date of acquisition less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation is calculated using the straight line method to allocate the cost/fair value of intellectual property over its estimated useful life (3 years).

2.4 Financial assets

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the balance sheet date. These are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables are classified as 'Receivables and Prepayments' in the balance sheet.

2.5 Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid financial instruments, which are readily convertible into cash and have original maturities of three months or less on the date of purchase, to be cash equivalents. The carrying value of cash equivalents approximates fair value.

2.6 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Share capital and advance received against share capital are translated at the historical rate.

2.7 Research and development

Research expenditure is recognised as an expense as incurred. Costs incurred on development projects (relating to the design and testing of new or improved products) are recognised as intangible assets when it is probable that the project will be a success considering its commercial and technical feasibility and its costs can be measured reliably. Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognised as an expense as incurred.

2.8 Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks; market risk (including currency risk and price risk), and credit risk. The Company's overall risk management program focuses on unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company.

Risk management is carried out by Central treasury department under policies approved by the Board of directors.

Market Risk

(i) Currency Risk



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk primarily with respect to United State Dollar, Indian Rupee, Australian Dollar and UAE Dirham. Currency risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognized assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations. As a result, it is subject to foreign currency exchange risk arising from exchange rate movements which will affect the Company's translation of the results and underlying net assets of its foreign subsidiaries.

As on date, the majority balances outstanding are denominated in Australian Dollar, hence the currency risk exposure is not considered material.

(ii) Concentration of Revenue and Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents as well as credit exposures to customer, including outstanding trade receivables. For banks and financial institutions, the companies in the group maintain banking relationships with only creditworthy banks which it reviews on an on-going basis. Consequently, the credit risk on the bank balances is not considered material.

Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from customers. The Company invoices to a single customer which is the subsidiary of the Company.

(iii) Interest rate risk

The Company's interest rate risk arises from borrowings from shareholders. Borrowings at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk.

The approximate fair value of fixed interest rate borrowing is in line with the borrowing rate for the group.

(iv) Liquidity risk

The Company has a negative net working capital position as on 31March, 2021 and faces no liquidity risk as the parent company MSSL Mauritius Holdings Limited has given letter of support to the Company.

(v) Fair values

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities at 31March 2021 approximated their net book amounts as reflected in these financial statements.

2.9 Capital Risk Management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for stakeholders. The Company also proposes to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. Hence, the Company may adjust any return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. Total capital is the equity as shown in the consolidated balance sheet.



3. Fixed Assets

a. Intangible assets

Acquired Intangibles – Intellectual Property Rights (Patents)

	USD
Cost	COD
At 1 April 2020	153,375
Addition	=
Deletion	-
At 31 March 2021	153,375
Depreciation	
At 1 April 2020	153,375
Charge for the year	3#3
At 31 March 2021	153,375
Net book value 31.03.2021	-

b. Tangible assets

D. I MIGIDIO MINOCHI	USD
Cost	
At 1 April 2020	89,395
Addition	1,042
At 31 March 2021	90,436
Depreciation	
At 1 April 2020	89,395
Charge for the year	87
At 31 March 2021	89,482
Net book value 31.03.2021	954
At 31 March 2020	Ō
At 31 March 2021	954

c. ROU

	USD
Cost	
At 1 April 2020	6,515
Addition	1,018
At 31 March 2021	7,533
Depreciation	
At 1 April 2020	2,744
Charge for the year	3,593
At 31 March 2021	6,336
Net book value 31.03.2021	
At 31 March 2020	3,771
At 31 March 2021	1,197



4. Receivables and Prepay	ments
---------------------------	-------

ii iteeerranies and Frepayments	31-Mar-21 USD	31-Mar-20 USD
Amounts due after one year		
Prepayments	712	712
	712	712

Amount due within one year		
Other receivables	368,152	119,633
Prepayments	(6,454)	1,270

	361,698	120,903
	44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44	************

5. Cash and cash equivalents

Bank balances are held with a branch of a local bank.

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	USD	USD
Cash at bank	307,058	93,308
Cash in hand	594	74

	307,652	93,382

6. Related party transactions and balances

Related parties comprise the shareholders and other related parties of the Company. During the year, the company entered into the following significant transactions with related parties at agreed rates:

	31-Mar-21 USD	31-Mar-20 USD
Purchase of Goods		
- Ultimate Parent – MSSL.	995,722	403,573
Miscellaneous Exp		
- Other related party	23,105	30,215
Year end balances <u>Current</u>		
Trade Payables to Ultimate Parent -	189,964	82,453
MSSL		
Interests Payables to Parent Company- MMHL	0	0
Trade Payables to Other related parties	6,882	10,936



7. Shareholders' equity

Shareholders' equity	31-Mar-21 USD	31-Mar-20 USD
Share Capital (150,000 share of AED 1 each)	33,410	33,410
Reserves and Security Premium Additional Capital	4,260,617	4,260,617

	4,294,027	4,294,027

8. Borrowing		
	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	USD	USD
Loan from Shareholder- MMHL	935,588	935,588
	*********	**********
	935,588	935,588



9. Payables	31-Mar-21 USD	31-Mar-20 USD
	OSD	CSD
Trade payables	2,932	1,962
Trade payable to ultimate parent	189,964	82,453
company- MSSL Trade payable to Other related parties	6,882	10,935
Accrued Expenses- Financial liability- current	0	3,940
Other Accrued Expenses	10,240	2,197
	210,018	101,487
10. General and administration expenses	1 April 2020 to 31	1 April 2019 to 31
	March, 2021	March, 2020
	USD	USD
Staff Cost	1,532	2
Professional services	21,219	16,044
Depreciation	3,680	2,743
Rent	8,512	19,776
Travel	-	2,604
Exchange Fluctuation	(4,719)	(14,615)
Software Charges	16,504	14,305
Bad debt written off	*	4,541
Other expenses	5,721	5,099
	52,449	50,497
11. Other Income		
	1 April 2020 to 31	1 April 2019 to 31
	March, 2021	March, 2020
	USD	USD
Miscellaneous Income	509	33
	509	33
12. Finance Costs	1 April 2020 to	1 April 2019 to 31
	31 March, 2021	March, 2020
	USD	USD
Bank charges	2,860	712
Interest on lease liability	191	444
(محلسبون ؟ ونيون) هـ (محلسبون ؟ ونيون) هـ (محلسبون ؟ ونيون) هـ (محلسبون ؟ ونيون)	3,051	1,156

13. Capital Commitment

There were no capital commitments as at the year-end as at March 31, 2021.

14. Fair value

The fair value of the company's financial assets and liabilities at 31 March 2021 approximated their net book amounts as reflected in these financial statements.

15. Adoption of Accounts

These accounts were adopted by the Board of Directors in the meeting held on July 04, 2021

